

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE
OF NEW YORK, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, STATE OF
COLORADO, STATE OF
CONNECTICUT, STATE OF
HAWAII, STATE OF ILLINOIS,
STATE OF MAINE, STATE OF
MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH
OF MASSACHUSETTS,
ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA
NESSEL ON BEHALF OF THE
PEOPLE OF MICHIGAN, STATE
OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF
NEVADA, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, STATE OF NEW
MEXICO, STATE OF OREGON,
COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF
RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF
VERMONT, COMMONWEALTH
OF VIRGINIA, and CITY OF NEW
YORK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE; GEORGE ERVIN
PERDUE III, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the U.S. Department
of Agriculture, and UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 1:20-cv-00119-BAH

**STATE PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF STATE
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. USDA’S PROPOSED RULE FAILED TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT NOTICE OF THE
 CHANGES THAT THE RULE IMPOSES.4

 II. THE RULE VIOLATES THE APA BECAUSE IT IS CONTRARY TO LAW.7

 A. USDA’S Near-Total Reliance on General Unemployment Data to Evaluate
 Lack of Sufficient Jobs for ABAWDs Is Contrary to Law.8

 B. USDA Acted Contrary to Law by Imposing a Strict Definition of Area.....15

 C. USDA’S Elimination of Unused Discretionary Exemptions Is Contrary
 to Law.....19

 III. THE FINAL RULE DOES NOT REFLECT REASONED DECISION-MAKING.22

 A. USDA’S Narrowing of the Sufficient Jobs Inquiry to General
 Unemployment Rates Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....22

 B. The Rule’s Restrictions on Waiver Area Are Arbitrary and Capricious.29

 C. USDA’S Decision to Limit Carryover of Unused Exemptions Is
 Arbitrary and Capricious.....33

 D. The Rule Fails to Consider the Cost and Disparate Impact of the Rule.36

 E. The Court Should Consider Plaintiffs’ Evidence Regarding the Current
 Public Health Crisis39

CONCLUSION.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Young
 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....8

Abington Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell
 216 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2016)5, 6

Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.
 271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....8

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius
 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....5

Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue
 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....37

Anna Jacques Hosp. v. Burwell
 797 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 18, 19

Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA
 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....5

Arkema Inc. v. EPA
 618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....21, 22

Ass’n. of Private Sector Colleges and Univs v. Duncan
 681 F.3d 4276

Barnhart v. Thomas
 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....13

Bauer v. DeVos
 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Baystate Franklin Medical Center v. Azar

950 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....12

Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran

618 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....9

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.

488 U.S. 204 (1998).....12

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States

371 U.S. 156 (1962).....24

California by & through Becerra v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior

381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....7

California v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.

No. 20-cv-00682-LB, 2020 WL 4051705 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2020).....34

Carr v. United States

560 U.S. 438 (2010).....9

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC

412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....37, 38

Champion v. Shalala

33 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1994)14

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.

467 U.S. 837 (1984).....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cigar Ass’n. of Am. v. FDA
964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 10, 12

City of Dania Beach v. FAA
628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....40

Conoco-Phillips Co. v. EPA
612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010)38, 39

Council of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos
365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019).....32, 36

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.
584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....5

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA
88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....7

Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA
425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....5

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....26, 30

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 11, 16

*Glob. Tel*Link v. FCC*
866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....8, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Goldstein v. SEC

451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....8, 16

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.

484 U.S. 49 (1987).....9

Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy

706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 12, 21

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.

407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....5

Indus. Union Dept. AFL-CIO v. Hodgson

499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....28

King v. Burwell

576 U.S. 473 (2015).....16

Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh

543 U.S. 50 (2004)..... 19, 20

Leather Indus. of Am. v. EPA

40 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....28

Loving v. IRS

742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....7

Mayo Foundation for Medical Educ. and Research v. United States

562 U.S. 44 (2011).....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council

177 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016)36, 37

Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala

38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....28

Michigan v. EPA

135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) 36, 37, 38

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA

829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....26

Mississippi Commission on Env'tl. Quality v. EPA

790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....24

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.

463 U.S. 29 (1983).....24, 33

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA

859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....31

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA

529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....24

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Rauch

244 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017).....38

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA

682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....26, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n. v. Brand X Internet Servs.
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....26

Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....34

Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget
358 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2019).....30

New England Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC
879 F.3d 1192, 1201 (D.C. Cir. 2018)26

New York Stock Exch. LLC v. SEC
962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....7

New York v. EPA
413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....5

Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....7

The Ocean Conservancy v. Gutierrez
394 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2005)24

Oceana, Inc. v. Ross
No. 17-cv-829, 2020 WL 1905148 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 2020)40

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. FTC
44 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2014).....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.

374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir 2004).....*passim*

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services

332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....21

Rust v. Sullivan

500 U.S. 173 (1991)34

SEC v. Chenery Corp.

318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 12, 28

Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc. v. FCC

284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....33

United States v. H&R Block, Inc.

833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 18

United Steelworks of Am. AFL-CIO-CLC v. Marshall

647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....28

Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States

138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)1, 9

STATUTES

7 United States Code

§ 2012.....16

§ 2013.....16

§ 2015.....*passim*

§ 2020.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

REGULATIONS

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program: Requirements for Able-Bodied Adults Without Dependents, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,

84 Fed. Reg. 9806

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program: Requirements for Able-Bodied Adults Without Dependents, Final Rule,

84 Fed. Reg. 66782.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agriculture and Nutrition Act of 2018,

H.R. 2, 115th Cong. § 4015 (2018) (“House Bill”) 11, 17

H.R. Rep. No. 115-1072 (2018) (“Conference Report”) 11, 17, 21
